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2015 Kingpin’s Alley Tournament Wrap-up 

 

Justin Carl of Albany defeated Hunter Kempton of Buzzard’s Bay, MA 182 – 125 to win the 

Capital District Youth Scholarship Tour tournament held at Kingpin’s Alley on Saturday, 

October 17th.   

 

The stepladder finals began with the third-seeded Kempton defeating fourth-seeded Patrick 

Hoey of Latham 212 – 194. Hoey won a $75 scholarship for finishing fourth in the Boys 

Division.  Kempton then defeated second-seeded Nick Pondillo of Troy 181 – 162 to set up the 

title match.  Pondillo earned a $100 scholarship for finishing third in the Boys Division.     

 

Carl began the championship match with two strikes in the first three frames to take a 12-pin 

lead.  Following spares in the fifth through seventh frames, he rolled strikes in the eighth and 

ninth frames clinch his fifth career title and earn a $250 scholarship as the top finisher in the 

Boys division.  Kempton earned a $150 scholarship for his runner-up finish. 

 

Competing in a six-game qualifying round on the WTBA Montreal sport-compliant lane 

condition, Pondillo led following Game 1. Spencer Catlin of Diamond Point then led the field 

after Games 2 and 3 before Hoey rose to the top following Game 4.   Carl then surged ahead 

following a 253 in Game 5 and a 257 in Game 6 to take a 59 pin lead heading into the 

semifinals.  He won all three of his semifinal matches to extend the lead to 146 pins and earn 

the top seed for the finals.  Pondillo and Kempton each won two of their three matches to 

earn the second and third seeds, respectively.  Hoey won one match to become the fourth 

finalist. 

 

A total of 50 bowlers (34 boys and 16 girls) competed in the second tournament of the 

season.  The remaining scholarship winners in the Boys Division are as follows: Andrew 

Marotta of Ballston Spa ($50) in fifth place; Tom Hankey of Great Barrington, MA ($45) in sixth 

(seventh overall); and Jay Hadcock of Johnstown ($40) in seventh (eighth overall). The 

scholarship winners in the Girls Division were Katie Lynch of Troy ($150) in first place (sixth 

overall); Janelle Irwin of Schenectady ($90) in second (tenth overall); Amanda Chrzanowski of 

Schenectady ($60) in third (twelfth overall); and Morgan Ruggeri of Johnstown ($40) in fourth 

(19th overall). Our talented youth bowlers earned $1,180 in scholarships; bringing the season 

total to $2,290 

 

Lynch, Irwin, Chrzanowski, Carl, Pondillo, Hadcock, and Michael Boyce of Schuylerville earned 

entries into the 2016 USBC Junior Gold Championships to be held in Indianapolis, Indiana.   

 

Our next tournament will begin at 1:00 pm on Saturday, November 7th at Del Lanes in Delmar. 

For more information about the CDYST, please visit their website at www.cdystbowling.com, e-

mail tournament directors Mark Taylor and Steve Fawcett at CDYSTinfo@aol.com, or call 518-

765-0267.  The CDYST can also be found on Facebook. 

http://www.cdystbowling.com/
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Statistical Summary 
 

 
Qualifying Round

Qualifying Total

Position Name City Gender Game 1 Game 2 Game 3 Game 4 Game 5 Game 6 Total +/-

1 Justin Carl Albany Male 187 203 198 213 253 257 1311 +111 Semifinalist

2 Patrick Hoey Latham Male 224 159 186 235 208 240 1252 +52 Semifinalist

3 Nick Pondillo Troy Male 234 181 172 206 219 224 1236 +36 Semifinalist

4 Hunter Kempton Buzzards Bay, MA Male 197 147 197 200 194 235 1170 -30 Semifinalist

5 Michael Boyce Schuylerville Male 178 178 248 176 163 212 1155 -45 Semifinalist

6 Jay Hadcock Johnstown Male 191 154 218 180 214 194 1151 -49 Semifinalist

7 Andrew Hall Westborough, MA Male 223 217 163 177 159 199 1138 -62 Semifinalist

7 Tom Hankey Great Barrington, MA Male 212 170 187 222 168 179 1138 -62 Semifinalist

9 Katie Lynch Troy Female 230 202 164 156 184 201 1137 -63 Semifinalist

10 Christopher Kokes Mooers Male 147 210 171 203 194 195 1120 -80 Semifinalist

11 Amanda Chrzanowski Schenectady Female 191 143 162 212 174 237 1119 -81 Semifinalist

12 Janelle Irwin Schenectady Female 176 205 160 210 183 173 1107 -93 Semifinalist

13 Jonathan Van Vleck Averill Park Male 201 136 184 157 215 212 1105 -95 Semifinalist

14 Zachery Porter Schenectady Male 181 222 151 221 173 156 1104 -96 Semifinalist

15 Christian Chiarito Schenectady Male 190 152 151 219 201 186 1099 -101 Semifinalist

16 Spencer Catlin Diamond Point Male 230 224 191 150 140 149 1084 -116 Semifinalist

17 Andrew Marotta Ballston Spa Male 190 149 170 181 170 214 1074 -126 Semifinalist

18 Thomas Mains Port Ewen Male 148 178 171 203 175 198 1073 -127 Semifinalist

19 Morgan Ruggeri Johnstown Female 203 174 202 145 137 199 1060 -140

20 Dominick Favata Niskayuna Male 183 152 167 227 158 169 1056 -144

21 Zack Terry Schenectady Male 170 221 180 190 158 126 1045 -155

22 Lauren Piotrowski Schenectady Female 142 141 159 183 208 208 1041 -159

23 Ben Empie Johnstown Male 220 196 154 166 155 146 1037 -163

24 Nick Fuller South Glens Falls Male 190 141 212 221 140 132 1036 -164

25 Cole Champagne Albany Male 141 179 209 151 200 153 1033 -167

26 Kenny Livengood Ravena Male 180 135 176 175 194 168 1028 -172

26 Anthony Ranere Ballston Spa Male 166 178 195 144 147 198 1028 -172

28 Samantha Hart Troy Female 184 145 211 164 184 137 1025 -175

29 Julia Favata Niskayuna Female 149 193 158 184 197 140 1021 -179

30 Matthew Flandreau Voorheesville Male 189 168 147 146 150 204 1004 -196

31 Natalya Porcello Albany Female 153 172 173 186 159 142 985 -215

32 Billy McGaffin Amsterdam Male 171 126 193 128 180 186 984 -216

33 Joseph Mains Port Ewen Male 160 180 166 132 174 162 974 -226

34 Jordan Byrnes Kinderhook Female 166 164 160 147 154 171 962 -238

34 Jessica Shufelt Watervliet Female 190 119 160 178 155 160 962 -238

36 Adam Ballard Albany Male 179 143 172 127 183 148 952 -248

37 Jenna Rose Harrington Barneveld Female 154 184 158 151 154 150 951 -249

38 Ethan Hadcock Johnstown Male 175 166 173 136 148 146 944 -256

39 Logan Brandt Johnstown Male 146 191 167 154 148 135 941 -259

40 Megan Lambert Queensbury Female 165 169 127 171 137 159 928 -272

41 Haley Groat Mechanicville Female 174 158 130 136 136 166 900 -300

42 Britaney Myers Mechanicville Female 135 145 173 153 145 141 892 -308

43 Corey Hommel Clifton Park Male 110 137 163 146 140 195 891 -309

44 Miranda Hartmann Earlton Female 158 116 177 148 119 166 884 -316

45 Jarred Schwark Port Ewen Male 136 157 119 155 154 158 879 -321

46 Garrett Wolf Clifton Park Male 113 148 173 151 158 135 878 -322

47 Zachary Bogholtz Nassau Male 193 175 126 158 100 111 863 -337

48 Jack Comar Fort Edward Male 166 148 147 136 136 122 855 -345

49 Tyler Winters Kingston Male 117 127 171 169 126 109 819 -381

50 Julianna Ryczek Albany Female 153 129 110 145 109 123 769 -431  
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Semifinal Round (All pins carryover from qualifying; 30-pin bonus for match win, 15-pin bonus for tie match)

Total Total Total

Position Name City Gender Carryover Game 7 Bonus Game 8 Bonus Game 9 Bonus Pinfall Plus Bonus +/-

1 Justin Carl Albany Male 1311 210 30 225 30 235 30 1981 2071 +271 Finalist

2 Nick Pondillo Troy Male 1236 267 30 181 0 181 30 1865 1925 +125 Finalist

3 Hunter Kempton Buzzards Bay, MA Male 1170 244 0 180 30 232 30 1826 1886 +86 Finalist

4 Patrick Hoey Latham Male 1252 184 0 208 30 196 0 1840 1870 +70 Finalist

5 Andrew Marotta Ballston Spa Male 1074 245 30 188 30 248 30 1755 1845 +45

6 Katie Lynch Troy Female 1137 182 30 178 30 189 30 1686 1776 -24

7 Tom Hankey Great Barrington, MA Male 1138 202 30 156 0 214 30 1710 1770 -30

8 Jay Hadcock Johnstown Male 1151 163 0 159 30 204 30 1677 1737 -63

9 Michael Boyce Schuylerville Male 1155 179 30 180 0 192 0 1706 1736 -64

10 Janelle Irwin Schenectady Female 1107 166 0 173 30 210 30 1656 1716 -84

11 Jonathan Van Vleck Averill Park Male 1105 189 30 191 0 172 0 1657 1687 -113

12 Amanda Chrzanowski Schenectady Female 1119 178 30 161 30 159 0 1617 1677 -123

13 Zachery Porter Schenectady Male 1104 124 0 184 30 194 30 1606 1666 -134

14 Andrew Hall Westborough, MA Male 1138 179 0 176 0 166 0 1659 1659 -141

15 Christian Chiarito Schenectady Male 1099 183 30 165 0 174 0 1621 1651 -149

16 Christopher Kokes Mooers Male 1120 156 0 151 0 190 0 1617 1617 -183

17 Thomas Mains Port Ewen Male 1073 148 0 177 0 186 0 1584 1584 -216

18 Spencer Catlin Diamond Point Male 1084 151 0 137 0 168 0 1540 1540 -260

Stepladder Finals

1 Justin Carl 182

2 Nick Pondillo 162

3 Hunter Kempton 212 3 Hunter Kempton 125

3 Hunter Kempton 181

4 Patrick Hoey 194

Scholarship Winners

Boys Division Girls Division

Scholarship Scholarship

Position Name City Prize Position Prize

1 Justin Carl Albany $250 1 $150

2 Hunter Kempton Buzzards Bay, MA $150 2 $90

3 Nick Pondillo Troy $100 3 $60

4 Patrick Hoey Latham $75 4 $40

5 Andrew Marotta Ballston Spa $50

6 Tom Hankey Great Barrington, MA $45

7 Jay Hadcock Johnstown $40

Janelle Irwin Schenectady

Amanda Chrzanowski Schenectady

Morgan Ruggeri Johnstown

Justin Carl

Champion

Name City

Katie Lynch Troy

 


